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JURISDICTION
Jurisdiction is conferred upon this Court by Utah Code of Appellate Procedures, Rule 54
Utah Code, Am. 1953, 59 and Rule 11, Rule 78.51.26 as amended from Utah Code of
Procedures.
This appeal is on the basis of the facts and the law and under the Constitution of the
Unted States and the State of Utah.

STATEMENT OF ISSUES AND STANDARD OF REVIEW
There are nine issues raised by the appeal of this matter:
1.

The Sua Sponte imposition of Rule 11 Sanctions without notice and without providing

the opportunity to be heard was a violation of Due Process of Law.
2.

The Sua Sponte imposition of Rule 11 Sanctions was an abuse of discretion,

discriminatory and illegal.
3.

The Sua Sponte imposition of Rule 11 Sanctions, without notice and without the

opportunity to be heard was an abuse of discretion.
4.

Can an award of attorney fees for a violation of Rule 11 be made when no attorney at

law fees have been incurred, and when the Defendant defended himself, pro se?
5.

The Sua Sponte award of attorney fees to Thomas Blonquist when no attorney fees were

incurred was an abuse of discretion.
6.

Imposing the sanctions and admission of Defendant's motion for summary judgment by

Judge Pat Brian was premature and an abuse of discretion and was illegal and discriminatory.
7.

The malpractice of Thomas Blonquist was proved by all material documents in Third

District Court file and show exactly Blonquist's unethical conduct, carelessness, negligence and
refusal to do his job in a normal manner for 1-1/2 years in my case in Federal Court.
8.

If Chrysler Motor Corp. paid $2,500 settlement in a case where Blonquist did not perform

his legal work and the Federal Court file was empty, because my former attorney did not do any
discovery for 1-1/2 years per a contrario, if he did his normal, legal attorney duty, any
reasonable mind can admit a reasonable answer, that the settlement would have been much
greater.
9.

If Blonquist had done his job in a normal way taking care of at least elementary legal

civil procedural steps required by any claim the money I gave him to represent me and recover
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my losses would have been worth it. But for the $1,450 why did he sue Chrysler Motor Corp
for $250,000 and not doing the discovery???
DETERMINATIVE RULES/CASES
Rule 11, Utah Rules of Civil Procedure:
Brady v. Campbell, 832 F. 2d 1504 (10th Circuit Court 1987), 1513.
Taylor v. Estate of Taylor, 770 P. 2d 163 (Utah Appellate 1989).
RELATED PRIOR APPEALS
Plaintiff has appealed, pro se, the order of summary judgment entered by the Third
District Court and signed by Judge Pat Brian and we appeal the entire case because we were
discriminated against in our right to go to trial and nobody judged the case based on material
documents in the file and based in the unfair, unethical attitude of Blonquist from the first day
he was hired to perform his duty, to the last day as my attorney. Why did he not perform? He
did not explain.
STATEMENT OF THE CASE
This is an appeal from a finding by the Third District Court of a violation of Rule 11 of
the Utah Rules of Civil Procedure and an imposition of sanctions against Plaintiff and Plaintiffs
counsel. The final order imposing sanctions was entered June 19, 1991. No motions relative
to the imposition of sanctions have been filed pursuant to rules 50 (a) and (b), of 59, Utah Rules
of Civil procedure. Notice of appeal was filed on June 3, 1991.
STATEMENT OF FACTS
The Defendant/appellee was retained by the Plaintiff/appellant to process a civil claim
against Chrysler Motor Corporation in the United States District Court for the District of Utah.
An in Court settlement was reached but the Plaintiff/appellant

contends that the

Defendant/appellee coerced him into agreeing to the settlement. In, fact the former attorney,

3

Blonquist, did no do any discovery at all and he did not ask for main material documents to be
put into the Federal file.
Because of the way Defendant/appellee handled the case, Plaintiff/appellant, through
counsel, initiated a law suit alleging illegal malpractice and negligence. After limited discovery
was conducted by Plaintiff/appellant, the Defendant/appellee filed a Motion for Summary
Judgment. Oral argument on the Motion was requested and heard by Judge Pat Brian of the
Third Judicial District Court on April 19, 1991. The Court took the matter under advisement
and stated it would issue its written findings later that day.
In lieu of issuing written findings, the Court requested that the Defendant/appellee and
Plaintiff/appellant's counsel appear personally as it wanted to read its findings from the bench.
Both parties again appeared on May 3, 1991 when the Court granted Defendant/appellee's
Motion for Summary Judgment. In addition thereto, without notice and without providing
Plaintiff/appellant or his counsel an opportunity to address the issue of a possible Rule 11, the
Court, sua sponte, found that Plaintiff/appellants's counsel had violated said Rule 11. Thereupon
the Court imposed sanctions against Plaintiff/appellant's counsel

and requested that the

Defendant/appellee, who had not retained counsel but appeared pro se, prepare an affidavit
setting forth all costs and fees he incurred in the defense of this case.
Later on May 3, 1991, Judge Brian's clerk informed Plaintiff/appellant's counsel by
telephone that the Court was amending its ruling on the sanctions imposed and that
Plaintiff/appellant and his counsel would share joint and several liability. I was not present and
I was not invited to Court.
It is from this finding of the Rule 11 violation, the imposition of sanctions, and an award
of Attorney fees when none had been incurred that appeal has been taken.
1. The court has the benefit of the attached documents which show that the Defendant
Prejudiced the case of the Plaintiff by not proposing discovery in the required time period. The
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documents show that the other attorney repeatedly requested Mr. Blonquist to respond to
discovery and court deadlines, finally resulting in the filing of motions for sanctions and motion
for summary judgment.
2.

Because of the failure of the Defendant to so, no evidence of my claims was

presented to the Federal Court.
3. Because there was no evidence in the record, and because of the Defendant's failure
to respond to discovery, opposing counsel filed a motion for summary judgment to dismiss any
claims.
4. The motion for summary judgment was scheduled to be heard at the same time as the
settlement conference. I was under pressure, because of the pending motion, which was filed
as a direct result of Defendant's negligence, to either settle the matter or perhaps have it
dismissed entirely.
5. I believe that Mr. Blonquist was under pressure to have me settle the mater to avoid
any personal liability because of his failure to properly handle the case.
6.

There was in the record clear evidence of negligence, admitted by Defendant,

regarding the handling of the case, i.e. late discovery resulting in dismissal of claims in the
lawsuit. This raises factual issues making granting of summary judgment improper.
7.

The granting of summary judgment should be done with great caution when

negligence is alleged. English v. Kienke, 774 P.2d 1154, 1156 (Utah Court of Appeals, 1989).
8.

The granting of sanctions pursuant to Rule 11 only applies to attorneys, not parties

who do not sign pleadings, and the Court's action in reading the issue on its own prevented
Plaintiff and his counsel from offering evidence of a good faith belief in the soundness of the
claim and pleadings.
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9. The Defendant left the Court with the impression that discovery was filed in a timely
manner, when, as a matter of fact, the discovery was submitted in an untimely manner, causing
the opposing counsel to move to strike discovery.
10. Defendant left the Court with the impression that the Plaintiffs case was not strong
to begin with, yet he signed pleadings asking for $250,000 in damages. When the settlement
came, the case may have been weak, but it was because, among other things, Defendant, because
of his neglect had not obtained the discovery, jeopardizing many of the claims made.
11. In analyzing the alleged negligence of the Defendant, the Court erred in not looking
at the actions and omissions of Defendant during the totality of his handling of the case from
the time he was hired to the end of the case, rather than focusing on the settlement only.
12. The Court erred in finding that res judicata applies to the issue of negligence. The
issue of Blonquist's negligence was not an issue in the matter in Federal Court and the issue
raised in this matter are different and distinct.
13. Defendant is not entitled to attorney's fees when he represented himself as a Pro Se
Defendant.

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS
1. The court erred in granting the Defendant's motion to dismiss our claim for
malpractice and negligence against my former attorney Thomas Blonquist, and in failing to
accept all the documents in the file which proved defendant malpractice and negligence in
representing us in the Federal Court from 1987-1989.
2. The court order granting the Defendant's motion for Summary Judgment and informal
sanctions against us, on court's own motion were contradictory and did not reflect the facts.
3. Improper interpretation of Rule 11 of Utah Code of Civil Procedure discriminated
againt us and the Judge clearly made favoritism to the advantage of Thomas Blonquist, taking
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from us the right to have a legal trial in a very important case are against the Utah law and our
Constitutional rights.
4. The defendant's argument of res judicata does not apply in this case for malpractice
against Thomas Blonquist and the Court erred in accepting his argument for granted without
giving us the opportunity to go to trial and prove the case.
DETAIL OF ARGUMENTS
There are several issues raised by our appeal in this matter:
1.

Said objection is based on the fact that proposed finding of facts prepared by the

Defendants and the Judge, Pat Brian's order granting the Defendant's motion for summary
judgement and imposing sanctions, do no accurately reflect the Court's findings of this Court,
to wit:
A,

Paragraphs 14, 15, 16 and 17 of said findings were designated by the Court as

Sua Sponte findings;
B.

The provisions of paragraph 17 and 19, as they relate to joint and several

liabilities between the Plaintiff and his counsel, should not be eliminated as findings,
since the original in Court findings and Court minute entry of May 3,1991 imposed clear
sanctions against Plaintiff Counsel ONLY, not against both.
2.

The entry in the minutes from May 3, 1991 and the Court order granting the Defendant's

motion for summary judgement and for informal sanctions were not motivated at all and reflect
a wrong, untrue situation and are contradictory and are not supported by facts and must be
dismissed by appeal to Utah Supreme Court.
3.

It is proved by material documents in the case—findings of facts and conclusions of law,

were made and presented to court by Defendant, Thomas Blonquist, with bad intention in order
to obstruct the justice, confuse the judge and harm the Plaintiff. The Defendant, Thomas
Blonquist, is a lawyer with 15 years experience, so he must know the law.
7

A.

In bad faith he modified the minutes of Judge Pat Brian imposed sanctions ONLY

against my attorney, Joseph Nemelka for all costs and fees incurred by Defendant.
B.

In his finding of facts and conclusion of law, the Defendant Thomas Blonquist

put my name too, confusing the judge and intentionally making him sign in error and
mistake a false statement.
4.

The Court believed the Defendant entirely, without questioning and asking the Defendant

to prove himself and his unfounded allegations against us and about the case. It is proved by
material facts and material documents that Defendant's intention was to confuse the Court in
order to make the judge to admit his motion for summary judgement.
Thomas Blonquist asked in bad faith for attorney fees because he must know clearly the
standard practice of any Court of Justice, Utah Supreme Court and U.S. Supreme Court who
refused constantly to admit the attorney fees when the attorney is representing himself, in his
private, personal case and when he did not hire any other attorney.
5.

In his finding of fact made and proposed to Court and in his deposition of April 19,

1991, the Defendant confused the Judge with several untruths: He testified that (a) Plaintiff is
an attorney at law. That is not true. I am a cab driver since 1983. (b) Defendant is a member
in good standing of the Utah Bar Association. This is not true. Apparently, Utah State has sued
him several times, and the IRS sued him several times and many of his clients have sued him
for malpractice.
6.

Defendant's argument of "res judicata" does not apply in this case for malpractice against

Thomas Blonquist. He was not part of my claim in Federal Court against Chrysler Corporation
in 1987. The object of my claim in Federal Court was not malpractice against him. It was
proved in Court in front of Judge Pat Brian on April 29, 1991 with our motions and documents
that Thomas Blonquist did not defend my case in Federal Court at all for nearly 2 years which
was careless, negligent and unethical.
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7.

The Defendant prejudiced my case by not proposing discovery in the required time

period. Because of the failure and negligence of Thomas Blonquist, no evidence of my claim
was presented to Federal Court.
8.

Because of his negligence he did not do any discovery, did not ask the Defendant to

present any material main documents. He was only interested in settling the matter in order to
avoid any personal liability because of his failure to properly handle the case for almost two
years.
There is in the record clear evidence of Blonquist's negligence, admitted by Defendant
regarding late discovery or no discovery at all in legal time, resulting in Chrysler's attorney's
motion to dismiss my claim only because Blonquist did not do his job.
9.

This raises issues making granting of summary judgement by Judge Brian improper. The

granting of summary judgement should have been done with great caution when negligence is
alleged. (English v. Kienke, 776 P 2d, 1154, 1156, Utah Court of Appeals, 1989.)
10.

The Judge discriminated against us when he quickly accepted the Defendant's motion for

summary judgement, and for the same reason, he not only admitted everything the Defendant
said, but he discriminated against us a second time, taking from us the right to have atrial in a
serious case against Blonquist who not only ruined my 1987 claim, but indeed, our life business
and many people's lives and businesses in the last 10 years.
11.

The findings by the Judge are clearly erroneous and out of context and in obvious

contradiction with all clear documents presented to him—documents which proved a long period
of negligence of Blonquist's for a period of almost 2 years, who was paid and was not working
on the case at all
12. Improper interpretation of Utah Code of Civil Procedure - Rule 11, sanctions and procedural
due process in Rule 11 cases by Judge Brian when he imposed on us the attorney fee and
sanctions against evidence that Blonquist did no hire an attorney for his defense.
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13. Improper legal and ethical attitude of Judge Brian against us and it show local favoritism.
He took a very simplistic way to handle an important matter where all evidence proved
Defendant's negligence and personal interest and willingness to settle the matter quickly in 1989,
and under any condition to avoid personal liability because of his failure to properly handle the
case for almost 2 years.
14.

Improper conduct and judgement of Judge Brian who came into Court on the day of

April 29, 1991 and twice said "I did not read the file, yet. . ." How can any judge make a
good, legal decision in court only after listening to the Defendant's motion for summary
judgement, when he knows nothing about a very complicated case involving malpractice, and
lost business damages of $250,000? Minutes from April 29 show Judge Brian granted very
quickly the Defendant's summary judgement and ordered on its own motion that my attorney
had to pad Defendant's attorney fee pursuant to Rules 33 and 11 of Utah Code of Civil
Procedure.
15.

Judge Brian did not respect the well known principle that if the judge decides to order

sanctions and attorney fees under Rule 11, he must give us a notice and the time and opportunity
for our response and a chance to explain to defend ourselves and prove that our claim has legal
and solid motivation. He did not.
- I was not invited to the hearing of May 3, 1991 and I was not present.
- The judge rejected my two motions for reconsideration of all legal documents enclosed.
- The judge rejected unjustifiably, my attorney's defense and the judge apparently did
not know what was going on in the case because he testified in open court that he had
not read the file yet.
16.

The Defendant left the court with the impression that:
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discovery was filed in a timely manner, when, as a matter of fact, there was not any
discovery, at all and the discovery was submitted too late causing the opposing counsel
to move and strike the discovery.
17.

In analyzing the alleged negligence of the Defendant in a claim he made for $250,000

against one of the biggest companies in the world, Chrysler Motor Company in 1987, the 3rd
District Court, following his motion, erred in not looking at all actions and omissions of
Defendant's as my former attorney during total period of his handling the case, from the time
he was hired to the end of the case, rather than focusing on the settlement only.
18.

The admission of Judge Brian of Defendant's findings of facts and motions in the very

first day without knowing the file made the possibility that a wrong argument and defense raised
by Blonquist about res judicata, to be admitted quickly by Judge Brian, against all material
documents and all clear evidence.
This case needs a trial:
- because the case was complicated and important and very unusual,
- because the Defendant tried and succeeded in confusing the court with untrue facts.
- because the judge did not read the file so he did not understand the complexity of the
case.
- because the judge, for some reason, cut our constitutional rights to have a fair trial and
a jury in a very important case.
19.

We already proved and all documents exist in the file in Third District Court and show

that when an attorney breaches his duty to a client and doesn't use prudence and diligence as
a lawyer of ordinary skill and capacity commonly possessed and exercised in the performance
of tasks while they undertake, attorney is liable for all damages directly caused by his act or
failure to act. (Howe, Associate cj- with two Justices and Chief Justice concurring with result.
(William v. Barber, 765 P 2d 887 Utah, 1988)
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- If Judge Brian hadn't rushed to admit Defendant's motion we would have had the
chance in trial to prove that Thomas Blonquist failed to act for almost two years and
misled by negligence or intentionally all the discovery.
- Even in April 1991 there was enough material evidence, a letter from a Federal Judge
and almost 10 requests from Chrysler's attorney regarding the untimely discovery and
motion striking the discovery being untimely.
- It is obvious that his conduct jeopardized my case in Federal Court and damaged the
case. Even if we agree with the settlement of $2,500 in a normal case where the attorney
takes care about client and all discovery and don't miss all important judicial civil
procedure. It is obvious that the damages by any settlement was greater.
- It is obvious that if with no discovery at all, with the Federal Court file empty, with
no requests from Blonquist for main material documents at all, with a motion from
Chrysler's attorney for striking the discovery as untimely, and the motion to dismiss the
case in Federal Court, Chrysler Motor Corp. Defendant in the 1987 case proposed and
agreed to pay me $2,500. If Thomas Blonquist had not missed all discovery and if he
acted like a normal lawyer with normal ethics and conduct, the amount of damages from
Chrysler Motor Corp. which we could have asked and received in a settlement or in a
trial in front of a jury was supposed to be much greater. He took $1,450 from me to
defend a big case. He did not.
CONCLUSION

For any reasonable and logical mind, it is obvious that nobody can pay a settlement, if
the case is not good enough. Also, nobody would have paid $2,500 settlement if I had not been
right with my claim.
But, for some reason, it is strange that nobody like a big company should pay $2,500 to
me as a settlement when the discovery is not done especially when Blonquist did not make
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discovery for 1-1/2 years and he did not ask for main material documents to be put in the
Federal Court file.
This settlement proved that the claim was good and any reasonable and logical mind can
conclude that if the case was handled properly by Blonquist, and if he hadn't neglected the case
the settlement would have been much greater.

^ | j u & u /UA- V UA^'
Adrian M. Niculescu
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ADDENDUM

Judge Pat Brian Minute Entry of
07/29/91

Findings of Facts and Conclusion of Law Made by Defendant Thomas Blonquist on May
14,1991.

Case Number 900900580

Judgment # 2166474 June 25, 1991 signed by Judge Pat Brian

Motion for Entry of Judgment by Thomas Blonquist

Affidavit of May 14, 1991 by Thomas Blonquist
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IN THE THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT
SALT LAKE COUNTY, STATE OF UTAH

MINUTE ENTRY
NICULESCU, ADRIAN
PLAINTIFF
VS
BLONQIST, THOMAS

CASE NUMBER 900900580 CV
DATE 05/03/91
HONORABLE PAT B BRIAN
COURT REPORTER BRAD YOUNG
COURT CLERK AAB

DEFENDANT
TYPE OF HEARING:
HEARING
PRESENT: DEFENDANT
P. ATTY. NEMELKA, JOSEPH N
D. ATTY. BLONQUIST, THOMAS

THIS MATTER COMES NOW BEFORE THE COURT FOR HEARING, APPEARANCES
AS SHOWN ABOVE. THE COURT, HAVING HEARD ARGUMENT ON APRIL 29,
1991 AND TAKING THE MATTER UNDER ADVISEMENT, NOW MAKES FINDINGS
AND RULES AS FOLLOWS:
-DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT IS GRANTED.
ON THE COURT'S OWN MOTION, THE COURT MAKES FINDINGS AND
IMPOSES SANCTIONS AGAINST JOSEPH NEMELKA, COUNSEL FOR THE
PLAINTIFF, FOR ALL COSTS AND FEES INCURRED BY THE DEFENDANT.
DEFENDANT IS TO SUBMIT COSTS BY AFFIDAVIT. ALL COSTS AND FEES
ARE TO BE PAID IN FULL BY JUNE 1, 1991.

IN THE THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT
SALT LAKE COUNTY, STATE OF UTAH

MINUTE ENTRY
NICULESCU, ADRIAN
PLAINTIFF
VS
BLONQIST, THOMAS

CASE NUMBER 900900580 CV
DATE 07/29/91
HONORABLE PAT B BRIAN
COURT REPORTER
COURT CLERK AAB

DEFENDANT
TYPE OF HEARING:
PRESENT:
P. ATTY.
D. ATTY.

UPON RECEIPT OF NOTICES TO SUBMIT AND AFTER REVIEW OF THE
PLEADINGS, THE COURT RULES AS FOLLOWS:
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION IS DENIED;
DEFENDANT WILL PREPARE AN ORDER.

Thomas R. Blonquist, Esq., (0369
Pro Se
40 South 600 East
Salt Lake City, Utah 84102
Telephone: (801) 533-0525
IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT
SALT LAKE COUNTY, STATE OF UTAH
MOTION FOR ENTRY OF JUDGMENT

ADRIAN NICULESCU
Plaintiff,
v.

Case No. 900900580

THOMAS BLONQUIST,
Defendant.

Judge Pat B. Brian

Defendant above named hereby moves that the Court enter
judgment against Adrian Niculescu and Joseph M. Nemelka, Jr.,
jointly and severally, in the sum of $3,684.40 plus interest from
the date of judgment until paid at the rate of 12% per annum.
DATED this

/ faday

V>

of June, 1991. ?

Thomas R. Blonquist, Esq., (0369)
Pro Se
40 South 600 East
Salt Lake City, Utah 84102
Telephone: (801) 533-0525
IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT
SALT LAKE COUNTY, STATE OF UTAH

)

ADRIAN NICULESCU
Plaintiff,

FINDINGS OF FACT
and CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

]

v.

]I

Case No. 900900580

)1

Judge Pat B. Brian

THOMAS BLONQUIST,
Defendant.

The

Defendants

Motion

for

Summary

Judgment

came

on

for

hearing before the above entitled court at 8:30 a.m. on Monday, the
29th day April, 1991.

Plaintiff was present with his attorney of

record, Joseph M. Nemelka, Jr., and the Defendant was present, pro
se.

The court heard and considered the statements and arguments of

counsel, read the pleadings in support of and opposition to the
Motion for Summary Judgment and read and considered all of the
other

pleadings

on

file

herein

and

took

the

matter

under

advisement.
Court was reconvened on Friday the 3rd day of May, 1991 at
8:30 a.m. and the Court indicated that after having taken the
matter

under

advisement

and thoroughly

reviewing

all

material

submitted by the parties and duly considering the same, he was
prepared to make and enter the following

FINPIUgS OF FACT

r

1.

Plaintiff is an attorney at law.

2.

The Plaintiff participated in a five hour settlement

conference in the United States District Court for the District of
Utah on January 13, 1989 in the case of Adrian Niculescu v.
Chrysler Motor Company. No 87C0770S, the "Federal case" herein.
3.

Plaintiff

was

represented

in

the

Federal

case

by

Defendant above named, Thomas R. Blonquist, who is a member in good
standing of the Utah State Bar.
4.

Plaintiff freely, knowingly and intelligently entered

into and signed a settlement agreement in the Federal case as a
result of the said five hour settlement conference.
5.

On January 30, 1990 Plaintiff brought the above entitled

action against the Defendant for legal malpractice.
6.

On October 15, 1990 Plaintiff accepted

$2,500 as full

payment for the settlement in the Federal case and signed a General
Release.
7.

See Exhibit "A" attached hereto.
On January 12, 1990 Judge David Sam, the judge presiding

over the Federal case, denied Plaintiff's Motion to Set Aside the
Settlement Agreement.
8.

See Exhibit "B" attached hereto.

In so ruling, Judge Sam stated in part "there is not a
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scintilla of evidence showing Plaintiff Niculescu

experienced

coercion or anything more than settler's remorse in what was an
extremely generous settlement, wherein plaintiff put 5,000 miles on
a van purchased from Hinckley Dodge, without paying one dollar for
said van."

Judge Sam stated further, "The only reason Rule 11

sanctions were not imposed against Niculescu is because he was
appearing pro se."
9.

Thereafter, Plaintiff appealed the ruling of Judge Sam to

the Tenth Circuit Court of Appeals.
10.

On June 20, 1990 the Tenth Circuit Court of Appeals

affirmed the ruling of Judge Sam. See Exhibit "C" attached hereto.
11.

Thereafter, Plaintiff appealed the decision of the Tenth

Circuit Court of Appeals to the United States Supreme Court.
12.

On February 19, 1991 the United States Supreme Court

denied Plaintiff's Petition for a Writ of Certiorari. See Exhibit
"D" attached hereto.
13.

Plaintiff has persisted with the claims brought against

the Defendant in the above entitled matter from July 1990 to May
1991.
14.

Counsel for the Plaintiff has violated Rule 11 of the

Utah Rules of Civil Procedure in that the signature of an attorney
constitutes a certification by him that he has read the pleading,
motion or other paper, that, to the best of his knowledge,
3

information and belief formed, after reasonable inquiry, that it is
well founded in fact and warranted by existing law.
15.

The above entitled

action brought by the Plaintiff

against the Defendant violates the provision of Rule 11.
16.

The

above

entitled

matter

constitutes

a proceeding

brought by the Plaintiff interposed for the specific purpose of
harassing and causing needless delay and increasing in the costs of
litigation.
17.

It is reasonable that sanctions be imposed

against

Plaintiff's counsel and the Plaintiff, jointly and severally, for
all costs and fees incurred by the Defendant in the defense of the
above entitled action.
18.

It is reasonable that the Defendant submit an affidavit

setting forth all costs and fees incurred in the defense of this
matter.
19.

It is reasonable that the Plaintiff and his attorney,

jointly and severally, be required to pay said fees and costs in
full on or before June 1, 1991.
From the foregoing Findings of Fact, the Court now makes and
enters the following
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
1.

The decisions of the United States District Court for the

District of Utah, the Tenth Circuit Court of Appeals and the United
4

States Supreme Court are the final dispositive law of the case and
their decisions ^re res judicata in the above entitled matter.
2.

There are no genuine issues of material fact in the above

entitled case and Defendant is entitled to Summary Judgment as a
matter of law.
3.

Good cause exist for Plaintiff's counsel to be sanctioned

for violating Rule 11 of the Utah Rules of Civil Procedure for the
Plaintiff and his attorney, jointly and severally, to be ordered to
pay all costs and fees incurred by the Defendant in the defense of
the above entitled action.
DATED this

day of May, 1991.
BY THE COURT

Pat B. Brian
Judge
MAILING CERTIFICATE
I hereby certify that I mailed, postage prepaid, a true and
correct copy of the foregoing to: Joseph N. Nemelka, Jr., Attorney
at Law, 7001 South 900 East, Suite 210A, Midvale, UT
-day of May, 1991.
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84047 this

JUN 1 9 1991
Thomas R. Blonguist, Esq., (0369
Pro Se
40 South 600 East
Salt Lake City, Utah 84102
Telephone: (801) 533-0525
IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT
SALT LAKE COUNTY, STATE OF UTAH

JUDGMENT

ADRIAN NICULESCU

'oUbbM'HH

Plaintiff,
CA^W-

v.

Case No. 900900580

THOMAS BLONQUIST,
Defendant.

Judge Pat B. Brian

Having heretofore entered its Findings of Fact, Conclusions of
Law and Order Granting Motion for Summary Judgment and Imposing
Sanctions and having been informed by the Defendant that the
sanctions imposed in the sum of $3,684.40 were not paid on or
before June 1, 1991 as ordered and good cause appearing therefor
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Defendant
be and he is hereby awarded Judgment against Adrian Niculescu and
Joseph M. Nemelka, Jr., jointly and severally, in the sum of
$3,684.40 with said sum to bear interest at the rate of 12% per
annum from the date of this judgment until paid.
DATED this / 9

day of June, 1991.
BYvTHE (^tiRTX
Pat B. Brian
Judge

*^>

Thomas R. Blonquist, Esq., (0369
Pro Se
40 South 600 East
Salt Lake City, Utah 84102
T e l e p h o n e : (801) 533-0525
IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF T H E T H I R D J U D I C I A L D I S T R I C T
SALT LAKE COUNTY, STATE OF U T A H
ADRIAN NICULESCU

])

Plaintiff,

]

v.

]>

THOMAS B L O N Q U I S T ,

]

Defendant.

1

AFFIDAVIT

Case N o . 900900580

J u d g e Pat B. Brian

STATE OF UTAH

)
. ss
COUNTY OF SALT LAKE )
Thomas R. Blonquist being first duly sworn on oath, deposes
and states as f o l l o w s :
1.

.Affiant is the above named Defendant•

2.

On or about the 14th day of May, 1991 Affiant mailed to

P l a i n t i f f ' s counsel the proposed Findings of Fact and Conclusions
of Law and Order Granting Motion for Summary Judgment and Imposing
Sanctions together w i t h an Affidavit relative to costs and f e e s .
3.

The fees totalled $3,660 and the costs totalled

$24.40

for a total of $ 3 , 6 8 4 . 4 0 .
4.

No portion of that sum was paid to Affiant on or b e f o r e

J u n e 1, 1991 as ordered by the Court.

1991.
DATED this

day of May, 1991.
BY THE COURT

Pat Brian
Judge
MAILING CERTIFICATE
I hereby certify that I mailed, postage prepaid, a true and
correct copy of the foregoing to: Joseph N. Nemelka, Jr., Attorney
at Law, 7001 South 900 East, Suite 210A, Midvale, UT
/$LTday

of May, 1991.
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84047 this

Thomas R. Blonquist, Esq., (0369
Pro Se
40 South 600 East
Salt Lake City, Utah 84102
Telephone: (801) 533-0525
IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT
SALT LAKE COUNTY, STATE OF UTAH
MOTION FOR ENTRY OF JUDGMENT

ADRIAN NICULESCU
Plaintiff,
v.

Case No. 900900580

THOMAS BLONQUIST,
Defendant.

Judge Pat B. Brian

Defendant above named hereby moves that the Court enter
judgment against Adrian Niculescu and Joseph M. Nemelka, Jr.,
jointly and severally, in the sum of $3,684.40 plus interest from
the date of judgment until paid at the rate of 12% per annum.
DATED this

/ faday

V

of June, 1991. ?

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF UTAH
CENTRAL DIVISION

Docket No. C 87-770

ADRIAN NICULLESCU,
Plaintiff,

Salt Lake City, Utah
June 1, 1989

vs.
CHRYSLER MOTORS CORPORATION,
Defendant.

TRANSCRIPT OF HEARING
BEFORE THE HONORABLE DAVID SAM
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPEARANCES:

For the Plaintiff

MARK A. BESENDORFER, ESQ.
7355 South 900 East
Midvale, Utah 84107

For the Defendant

Christensen, Jensen & Powell
BY: BAINER M. WALDBILLIG, ESQ,
175 South West Temple
Salt Lake City, Utah 84101

Court Reporter:

Ellis E. Christensen, CM
350 South Main #146
Salt Lake City, Utah 84101

Proceedings recorded by mechanical stenography, transcript
produced by computer.

record is clear, that the original, wherever it is, that the
source of the original has been looked into and the original
is not available.
MR. WALD3ILLIG:
THE COURT:

That is correct.

That the record of this case reflects

that.
MR. WALDBILLIG:

That is correct.

is a carbon copy of that document.

Or at most there

The original would have

been given to him as far as I know.
THE COURT:

Where is that?

deposition or your affidavit or
MR. WALDBILLIG:
Court today.

Is that reflected in any

—

It is only what I can tell the

This case, for whatever reason, and I think it

was one of judicial economy, did not have extensive discovery.
It is correct that the plaintiffs did very little discovery.
In fact, as far as I am concerned did no discovery into this
case.

I have no obligation to produce any documents at all in

this case.

I was never asked or anything else.

At the time I

asked is right before the trial of this case and I asked the
magistrate to strike it and the magistrate agreed.
It is too late now to come in now and throw out
horrendoius interrogatories and requests for production of
documents this late in this case.

They would have gotten

every document I would have produced as an exhibit at the time
3ut nowhere in this case is this ever been brought UD about

IN THE Utd

) ST^-ES DISTRICT COURT FDR THE
CENTRAL
DIVISION
D a t e ; Mav 7 ?

ST.

IQfia

V OF UTAH
Timet

Case No. 8 7 - C - 7 7 0 S
PI. Atty: Thnmae P
Def Atty: r , a i n » r M
Other:

ADRIAN NICULESCU

q.4«; a m ,

t^

P1^w^et
w»irfhini>!

VS.
CHRYSLER MOTORS CORP.
SCHEDULING ORDER PURSUANT TO RULE 16 FRCP

At a conference with magistrate t h i s day t h e following matters were e s t a b l i s h e d and scheduled and may not be deviated from exceptt upon court order based
base
upon compelling n e c e s s i t y t h e r e f o r :
This i s a claim for
X) G0OD( "
prospects rated as EXCELLENT^
')) FA1R( ) PCORTIT
PCOR( '),
2.
19

X$J

$ . Jury ( ) Non-Jury t r i a l i s fixed for
expected t{> l a s t
?
dav(s).

ChUtA.
(/

J*

with settlement
^ &

3.

A Final Pretrial Conference w i l l be held before Judge
££u/\
l
/' "y
, 19
a- t
7 - £ £ a.m. to resolve:
- » $ * y^
$
» "4f *
" ^ L j
Issue of law
*
T
fat
Vd
:c: attys 5/P7/88aic
F
/88 Hip Presentation of exhibits at t r i a l
n o
\ Vi L r < p.\__
Tiomas R, Blonqui£fe,The presentation of witness testimony at trial ^ C o "Y ^ L K S
;ainer Waldbilligfi. Proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law in non-jury cases
Jury instructions in jury cases V\ O

^v> -*> O

Settlement will be explored

^ 0>>U U , y^fb^ip.- t\£X

H.C
*^

G. Trial briefs will be presented
Q
A .- '
H. A proposed pretrial order will be presented by counsel as determined at
A.

An attorneys conference ORDERED to be held on
2*42—<&* clock 0 «m. at office of TJ~
^_wherein
ver
counsel are directed
irected to resolve eevery
issue
possible
:
including
settlementTJUt
Y
particularly preparing a pretrial order which sets forth the resolved and unresolved
issues of fact and law.

19 <ff at

5.^Discovery is to be ccnpleted before fl/F~\j~m,m0'
/ &
19 4 % . All interrogatories, requests and (temands must be subm
submitted timely
to damply with this completion date.

than

6. Motions to amend pleadings or to join parties nust^be filed no later

^ y r ^ ^ ^ g fijU*. 2, /

19 f f .

7. ^ All motions must be filednio later than

™4£DATED this

ATTORNEYS

^ J ^ dayof

JL

'* ^L£L

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF UTAH
CENTRAL DIVISION
a * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *
ADRIAN NICULESCU,
Plaintiff,
v.

ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE

CHRYSLER MOTORS CORPORATION, a Del. corp.,
Defendant.

Case No. 87-C-0770S

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *

The court notes that the instant complaint was filed on
September 1, 1987 and that to date service of process has not
been effected upon defendant.

Unless within 10 days from the

date of this Order plaintiff can show good cause why service
was not made within the 120-day period following the filing
of the complaint, the court, on its own motion, will dismiss
this action without prejudice, pursuant to Rule 4(j), Federal
Rules of Civil Procedure.
DATED this

" ^ day of

>T2+A~1^

, 19J2L.

BY THE COURT:

/dL~J
DAVID SAM

U.S. DISTRICT JUDGE
cc:

Thomas R. Blonquist, Esq.

(Paragraph 5 of the Scheduling Order, Exhibit A hereto.)
4.
Admissions,

Plaintiff
First

Set

hand-delivered
of

his

Interrogatories,

First Request fc
and

First Set

Requests for Production of Documents on November 18, 1988.
ARGUMENT
PLAINTIFFfS DISCOVERY REQUESTS ARE UNTIMELY
PURSUANT TO THE COURTfS ORDER.
The Court ordered that all discovery, be completed
November

18 ,

1988.

The

Court

further

ordered

that

a:

interrogatories and requests must be filed and served within sue
time that discovery could be completed by November 18, 1981
Plaintiff,
Order,

in direct contravention to the Courtfs Schedulii

served

upon

November 18, 1988.

defendant

its

discovery

requests

Plaintiff could not expect, under Rules 3.

34 and 36 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, that t3
answers and responses would be due prior to November 18, 1988.
Defendant respectfully requests the Court to strike t!
plaintiff1s discovery requests as untimely.

This matter h

progressed since prior to May, 1988, with defendant pursui
vigorous discovery.

Plaintiff1s failure to perform discove

within the deadlines imposed by court order should prevent h
from requiring defendant to respond at this late date.

Defenda

is in the process of preparing this case for trial, and f
plaintiff to begin to perform preliminary discovery at this la

-3

entered by this Court on May 23, 1988 required that all discovery
had to be completed on or before November 18, 1988.

Pursuant tc

the order, any written discovery requests by plaintiff had to be
served in a manner to comply with the discovery completion date.
The
Admissions,

plaintiff

First

Set

of

delivered

his

Interrogatories,

First
and

Request

foi

First Set oi

Requests for Production of Documents on November 18, 1988. The
answers and responses by defendant would be required thirty (30]
days after service, or approximately December 19, 1988.

Th<

discovery by plaintiff does not comply with the express terms o:
the Scheduling Order.
STATEMENT OF FACTS
1.
May 23, 1988.

The Court held a pretrial scheduling conference o
(Notice of Initial Pretrial Conference file

herein.)
2.

At the pretrial scheduling conference, plaintif

and defendant were represented by their respective attorneys
All counsel agreed to the Scheduling Order which was entered k
Magistrate Gould on May 23, 1988. A copy of the Scheduling Ordc
is attached hereto as "Exhibit A."
3.

The Court set a date for discovery completion c

follows:
Discovery is to be completed before Nov 18,
1988.
All interrogatories, requests and
demands must be submitted timely to comply
with this completion date.
-2-

